

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WESTMORELAND COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, and VIDA M. BAIRD,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

NICHOLAS C. GEALE  
Acting Solicitor

MAIA S. FISHER  
Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER  
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660  
joyner.barry@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office  
of Workers' Compensation Programs

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Legal Background.....	4
A. Justiciability .....	4
B. Entitlement.....	7
II. Statement of the Facts .....	9
A. Evidence on Total Disability (invocation of the presumption).....	9
1. Pulmonary-Function Tests.....	9
2. Arterial Blood-Gas Studies .....	12
3. Medical Opinions.....	13
B. Evidence on the Existence of Pneumoconiosis and Disability Causation (rebuttal of the presumption) .....	15
1. X-ray Readings.....	15
2. Medical Opinions.....	17
III. Procedural History and Prior Decisions.....	19
A. The Course of the Claims Before 2016.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page:</b>
B. The 2016 ALJ Decision.....	22
C. The 2017 Board Decision.....	26
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	29
I. Standard of Review.....	29
II. This case is justiciable based on the adversity of interests between the Director and Westmoreland.....	30
III. The ALJ correctly awarded benefits on both Mr. Baird’s lifetime claim and Mrs. Baird’s survivor’s claim. ....	38
A. Mr. Baird’s Lifetime Claim .....	38
1. Invocation of the Section 921(c)(4) presumption.....	38
Pulmonary-Function Tests.....	38
Arterial Blood-Gas Studies.....	43
Medical-Opinion Evidence .....	44
2. Rebuttal of the Presumption .....	46
Legal Pneumoconiosis .....	46
Clinical Pneumoconiosis.....	50
Disability Causation.....	53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page:</b>
B. Mrs. Baird's Survivor's Claim.....	55
CONCLUSION .....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58
ADDENDUM	
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(A)	
20 C.F.R. § 725.522(a)	
20 C.F.R. § 725.602(a)	
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)	
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)-(d)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Adkins v. Director, OWCP</i> , 958 F.2d 49 (4th Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>Allen v. Director, OWCP</i> , 69 F.3d 532 (Table), 1995 WL 649877 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>Armco, Inc., v. Martin</i> , 277 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Wkrs. Nat. Union</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	30
<i>Bender</i> (see <i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Bender</i> )	
<i>Bethenergy Mines, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 32 F.3d 843 (3d Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Chubb</i> , 741 F.2d 968 (7th Cir. 1984).....	52
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP (Bailey)</i> , 721 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2013).....	44, 45
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP (Burris)</i> , 732 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Swiger</i> , 98 Fed. Appx. 22 (4th Cir. May 11, 2004).....	47, 51
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006).....	37, 47
<i>Cornett v. Benham Coal, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2000).....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Crockett Collieries v. Barrett</i> , 478 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Cueller v. Betanes Food Corp.</i> , 24 A.D. 3d 201 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2005).....	32
<i>Dotson v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 578 Fed. Appx. 165 (4th Cir. Jul. 3d, 2014) .....	6, 33, 35, 36
<i>Frontier-Kemper Constructors, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 5897323 (4th Cir. Nov. 30, 2017).....	41
<i>Griffin v. Manning</i> , 36 A.D. 3d 530 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2007).....	32
<i>Grundy Mining Co. v. Flynn</i> , 353 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Harman Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Hilliard (see Old Ben Coal Co. v. Hilliard)</i>	
<i>Hobet Mining, LLC v. Epling</i> , 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015).....	29, 53, 54
<i>Ispat/Inland, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 422 Fed. Appx. 153 (3d Cir. Apr. 6, 2011).....	33
<i>K.J.M. v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 24 Black Lung Rept. (MB) 1-40 (2008).....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 149 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Saban v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 509 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2007)...	33
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006).....	4, 30
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013).....	29, 30, 45, 48, 51
<i>Old Ben Coal Co. v. Battram</i> , 7 F.3d 1273 (7th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Old Ben Coal Co. v. Hilliard</i> , 292 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Roberts v. Rowe</i> , 89 F.R.D. 398 (S.D.W.V. 1981) .....	32
<i>Sanson v. Penn Coal Corp.</i> , BRB No. 11-0576 BLA, 2011 WL 3647670 (Ben. Rev. Bd. Jul. 11, 2011).....	5
<i>Stacy</i> (see <i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> )	
<i>Swiger</i> (see <i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Swiger</i> )	
<i>Toler v. Eastern Assoc. Coal Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 109 (4th Cir. 1995).....	40, 54
<i>Tussey v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1993), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams</i> , 338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 52
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Bender</i> , 782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8, 46
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F3d 378 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8, 55
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cochran</i> , 718 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stallard</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 5769516 (4th Cir. Nov. 29, 2017).....	49
<i>Williams (see Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams)</i>	

**Constitutions:**

U.S. Constitution	
article III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	4

**Statutes:**

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1556(a).....	7
§ 1556(b).....	55
§ 1556(c).....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44 .....	1
30 U.S.C. § 901(a) .....	7
30 U.S.C. § 902(b) .....	7
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....	2
30 U.S.C. § 932(l) .....	8, 21, 26, 27, 29, 55
30 U.S.C. § 932(k) .....	6
30 U.S.C. § 934(b) .....	33
30 U.S.C. § 934(b)(1) .....	6, 31
30 U.S.C. § 934(b)(4) .....	6
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. §§ 1-9834	
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(A)(i) .....	6, 31
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(A)(ii) .....	6, 19, 31
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	2, 3
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....	2, 5
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2017)	
20 C.F.R. § 718.1 .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.102(b) .....	15, 52
20 C.F.R. § 718.103(a) .....	10
20 C.F.R. § 718.103(b) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Regulations:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
20 C.F.R. § 713.103(b)(2) .....	40
20 C.F.R. § 718.105(b).....	12
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1) .....	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2) .....	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.202 .....	20
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a).....	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)(ii)(C) .....	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)(ii)(E) .....	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b).....	20
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(ii) .....	9, 12, 43
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(iv) .....	9, 44
20 C.F.R. § 718.205 .....	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b).....	7, 24, 38
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(c) .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1) .....	46, 49
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii) .....	8
20 C.F.R. Part 718, App. B.....	10, 11, 39, 40
20 C.F.R. Part 718, App. C.....	12
20 C.F.R. §§ 725.301-725.423.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.420 .....	6, 31
20 C.F.R. §§ 725.450-725.480.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.465(d).....	34, 36
20 C.F.R. § 725.481 .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.482 .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.482(b).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 735.522 .....	35
20 C.F.R. § 725.522(a).....	6, 19, 22, 31
20 C.F.R. § 725.545 .....	20, 37
20 C.F.R. § 725.602(a).....	6, 31
42 C.F.R. § 37.51(b)(2).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Other:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
Federal Register, Volume 75 (Nov. 13, 2009) 58,834 (Secretary's Order 10-2009).....	6
Federal Register, Volume 65 (Dec. 20, 2000) 79,919, 79,943 .....	49
Federal Register, Volume 45 (Feb. 29, 1980) 13,677 .....	10
13,682.....	10, 39
<i>Criteria for a Recommended Standard: Occupational Exposure to Respirable Coal Mine Dust</i> (NIOSH 1995) .....	49
<i>Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary</i> (32nd ed. 2012).....	10
<i>Guidelines for the Use of the ILO International Classification of Radiographs of Pneumoconioses</i> (Rev. Ed. 2011) .....	15, 52
